RESOLUTION NO. 2023-344-R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF STREET SWEEPING SERVICES WITH SWEEP AMERICA INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC

WHEREAS, by virtue of passage of Resolution No. 2014-06-R, the City Council has authorized qualified purchasing through Sourcewell, formerly known as National Joint Powers Alliance ("NJPA"); and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has requested a renewal of street sweeping services with Sweep America Intermediate Holdings, LLC, as described in the attached Quote; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has verified that these services are not available on any bid that has been awarded by the State of Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has verified that Sweep America Intermediate Holdings, LLC, is an authorized provider for said services and is a participating Sourcewell vendor pursuant to Contract No. 062421; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has confirmed that Sweep America Intermediate Holdings, LLC holds a valid Alabama business license.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, the above-mentioned purchase and payment therefor are hereby authorized pursuant to the terms of the attached Quote, and that the Mayor, City Clerk-Treasurer, and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take all necessary and appropriate actions to effectuate such purchase and payment.

READ, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of October 2023.

Ranae Bartlett, Council President City of Madison, Alabama

ATTEST:

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this <u>day of October 2023</u>.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama